Avenue, Suite 600, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401, and shall reference this civil action by case 

name and civil action number. 

19. If any Defendant fails to comply with the Act, its implementing regulations, or any 

provision of this Decree, then Defendants shall pay to the United States of America liquidated 

damages in the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) per violation for each day 

such violation continues and an additional sum equal to twice the retail value of each shipment of 

drugs that violate the Decree, the Act, or its implementing regulations. The remedy in this 

paragraph shall be in addition to any other remedies available to the United States under this